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(b) About 440.

(c) The Government of Ceylon are arranging to repatriate to India those of them who arc Indian nationals.

Sino-Indian Border Dispute
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L Shri Basumatari:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has be€n dr~wn to the statement made by the Chmese Premier in Peking in December, 1964 that the attitude of the Indian Government in demanding that China should withdraw from seven civilian posts on Chinese Territory in the Western Sector as a precondition for negotiations was extremely unreasonable; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Minister 01 State in the Ministry or External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) The spokesman of the Ministry of External Affairs had made a statement on December 31, 1964 giving the Government's reaction to the Chinese Prime Minister's statement. The spokesman's statement is given below:

Statement

The Government of India have seen reports of Mr. Chou En-Iai's speech nt the National People's Congress at Peking. The tone and content of the Chinese Prime Minister's references to India is a demonstration of China's aggressiveness and arrogance. By refusing to accept the Colombo Proposals China had long ago slammed the door to all prospects of negotIations on the border question. What Mr. Chou En-lai has now done is to bolt and bar the door completely.

The Chinese Premier has asserted that the su~geslion to hold talks between the two countries on the basis of no posts of either side in the uc-
militarized zone in Ladakh is an 'unreasonable Indian precondition' and that China would never withdraw Its posts from this area. This is to put facts upside down and reflects an attitude of total intransigence and determination to hold on to the frUits of aggression. It is well-known that the suggestion about the withdrawal of posts was not made by India but by an impartial third party. h.dia reacted to it pO'litivelybecause of her desire to enter into negotiations with China. Mr. Chou-En-Iai has nl}w finally killed this constructive suggestion and turned his back upon ,he Colombo proposals. His speech seems to be Peking's coup de grace to the Colombo Proposals fOl'lllulated by the six Non-aligned nations.

It should be clear to the whole world that what stands in the way Of talks on the border problem are not Indian pre-conditions, so called, but China's truculence and arrogance.
The Chinese Prime Minister has g'Jne further and once again raised the spectre of China's fantastic claim to 90,000 sq. Kilometres of Indian territory in the Eastern Sector, over a'ld above the 14,500 sq. miles of territ01'Y in Ladakh illegally occupied by Chi;)a.
This shows that China's territorial appetite is not yet satisfied and thet she has no desire for a pe8~eful JUlU-
tion. India will not be cowed down by these aggressIve demands whif'h she categorically rejects. The (jovernment of India nre, however, wi:JLlg to talk with China, at any dme whim the Chinese givl! up thei:' obstil'.:.Lte stand and agree 10 talks 011 the bar-is of the Colombo Proposals,

Request from Under,ro111,d Nacas
r Shrl p, C. Borooab:
I Shrimati Savitrl Nigam:

I Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:

"85 i Sbri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Subodh Hansela:

I Shri S. C. Samanta:
I Shrlmati Renuka
L Barkataki:

Will the Minister of External Aftalrs be pleased to state:

(n) whether it is a fact that the representatives of Underground Nagas have sought permission of Government to visit London to havt~
consultations with the Naga rebel leader Mr. Phizo or requested for grant of "safe conduci" to Mr. Phizo (,lJabling him to visit India to participate in the peace talks; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrlmati I,akshmi Menon): (a) Underground Nagas have not sought Government's permission for their representatives to go to London 01' for "safe conduct" to enable Mr. Phizo to come to India,

(b) Does not arise,

Commercial Broadcasting

r Shri I'. R. Chakraverti:
Shri p, C. Borooah:

I Shri Yashpal Singh:
~86, -< 8hrt Ramachandra Ulaka:

I Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
I 8hrl Koya:
L Sbri D, C, Sharm",:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting he pleas('d to ref .. r to the reply given to Starred Question Nt. 266 on the 30th November, 1964 and state the decision taken on the question of introduction of commercial broadcasting over the All
India Radio?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Shrbnatl Indira Gandbj) : The proposal is still at the stage of examination and discussion,
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